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February 16, 2022

Honorable City Council
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Attention: Lisa Hughes

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR REFUND FROM AJR INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, LP
Honorable Members:

In accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Sections 22.12 and 22.13,
the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) requests Council approval
of refund claim number 150552 in the amount of $123,568.50.

On January 13, 2020, LADBS received payment in the amount of $636,314.25 from A. R.
Woodman Properties under building permit number 18010-20000-05384 for the project
located at 5020-5030 Woodman Ave., Los Angeles, CA 91423 (Project). The amount of
the total linkage fee, among the total payment LADBS received, was $189,211.00. The
new apartment building built over the old 5020-5030 Woodman Ave. lots has the address
5020 Woodman Avenue. On May 5, 2020, AJR Investment Partnership, LP (Claimant),
submitted a refund claim for a portion of the linkage fee assessed on the Project. Upon
further review, LADBS plan check staff determined the Claimant is entitled to a refund in
the amount of $123,568.50, associated with the permit for the new 5020 Woodman Ave.
apartment, under LAMC Section 19.18 C.2.

The following is a summary and explanation of the amount of the recommended refund
($123,568.50):

The Project involved the demolition of 1) a 19-unit, 22,443 sq. ft. apartment on lot 20
under Permit No. 19019-10000- 04830 issued on October 21, 2019 and 2) a 18-unit,
22,491 sq. ft. apartment on lot 21 under Permit No. 19019-10000- 04833 issued on
October 21, 2019; and the construction of a new 51-unit 68,804 sq. ft. apartment on lots
20 & 21 under Permit No. 18010-20000-05384 filed for plan check on November 5, 2018
and issued on January 13, 2020. The “sq. ft.” referred to herein all refer to the zoning
code floor area.
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First, the Project was subject to linkage fees because it is a "development project” per
L.A.M.C. Section 19.18A, as it resulted in additional housing units.

Second, the linkage fee should have been charged based on the net increase in the
zoning code floor area, which is 23,870 sq.ft. (68,804 sq. ft. of new building - 44,934 sq.
ft.). 44,934 sq. ft. is the total demolished area (22,443 + 22,491 sq.ft.). However, the
linkage fee was in fact charged on a total zoning code floor area of 68,804 sq. ft., instead
of the net floor area of 23,870 sq ft., which resulted in an overcharge on 44,934 sq. ft.,
resulting in a total linkage fee paid of $189,211 (68,804 sq. ft. x. $2.75/sq. ft.). The linkage
fee rate was $ 2.75 per sq. ft. (1/3rd of $8.25) because it was filed for plan check prior to
306 days after the effective date of the ordinance, February 17, 2018, per L.A.M.C.
Section 19.18B1c.

Thus, we recommend refunding the amount of the linkage fee paid attributable to the
demolished area, and the recommended refund amount is $123,568.50 (44,934 sq. ft.,
demolished area x $ 2.75 /sq ft). (Please also note that the claimant’s requested refund
is less than the recommended refund because claimant erroneously used an incorrect
total area of 77,075 sq. ft.).

Attached are supporting documents regarding the claim for refund.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Christine Isidro at
(213) 482-6892. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

&'L‘Al’”‘y‘f for

Osama Younan
General Manager
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
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AJR Investment Partnership, LP & its attorney, The Law Office of Steve Hoffman

C/O The Law Office of Steve Hoffman, 4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 410 Loé Anig"eles CA 50010

(323) 997-1188

REFEND INFORMATION

JOR L.OCATION:

5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423 -

(LADBS has been closed to public for Covid 19j
l/ Amount Claimed $ 31 10,308.23 Date Fees Puaid: 1/13/20

18010 - 20000 - OS384/and 19010 - 10000 - 04830 i
RECEIPT #/PERMIT #/REFERENCE #: and 19010 - 10000 - 04833

STATE REASON FOR REOUESTING A REFUND - (Details)

See attached letter + Exhibits documenting that we are owed a Linkage Fee refund of $110,308.23.
We were charged on gross sq footage of 77,075 instead of net of 32,141 after 44,934 demo
Because of the attached attorney's fee lien, please make the check payable to
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STEVE A. HOFFMAN
Attorney At Law
4929 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010
PHONE:(323) 997-1188/ FAX:(323) 937-1539

November 12, 2020

(NEW) PRE-LAWSUIT REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DENIED LINKAGE FEE REFUND CLAIM
CALLY HARDY’S ATTACHED EMAIL CONFIRMS THAT THE LINKAGE FEE
MUST BE REDUCED BY THE DEMO’D APARTMENT BUILDINGS
— CHARGED ON GROSS SO FOOTAGE OF 77,075 INSTEAD OF NET OF 32,141
AFTER 44,934 DEMO

Via Email Only — (LADBS has been closed for Covid 19)
City Clerk

Room 395, City Hall

200 N. Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Refund Claim # 150552

Job Location 5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423
Permit # 18010 - 20000 - 05384 and 19010 - 10000 - 04830 and 19010 - 10000 - 04833
Linkage Fee Charged: $189,211.00 = 77,075 sq ft

Overcharged Linkage Fee: $110,308.23 = 44,934 sq ft of Demo/Existing

Date Paid: 1/13/20

Dear LADBS:

(NEW) PRE-LAWSUIT REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DENIED CLAIM:
CALLY HARDY’S ATTACHED EMAIL CONFIRMS THAT THE LINKAGE FEE
MUST BE REDUCED BY THE DEMO’D APARTMENT BUILDINGS: To avoid the need
for a lawsuit, attached is the email to and from Cally Hardy of City Planning, stating as follows:

Emailed Question To Cally Hardy:

We are again requesting your guidance and clarification so that the Ordinance can
be applied correctly. A similar issue has come up on this 745 -747 Moreno
address. Within a 12-month period, my developer client Demo'd a 2,995 sq ft
Duplex and built another 6,014 sq ft Duplex in its place, i.e., the same use. Permit
Numbers are 19010 - 30000 - 04558 and 19019 - 30000 - 05178.

Clarification #2:

Please also confirm that if within a 12-month period, a developer Demo'd a
multi-unit apartment building and replaced it with a new multi-unit
apartment building, under the Ordinance, LAMC 19.18 C.2, the Linkage Fee
should be calculated by deducting the RFA of the multi-unit apartment
building Demo'd-within-the-12-months from the new replacement multi-unit
apartment building, i.e., the same use.

Emailed Answer from Cally Hardy:
My apologies for the delay. You are correct, with the exception that the

definition of Floor Area, and not Residential Floor Area, would be used here to
calculate the fee for multifamily residential development.

The interpretation is based on the same language in 19.18 C.2 that states that
the fee is "calculated as the amount of new or added Floor Area in the
Development Project devoted to the uses described in the Linkage Fee
schedule, as determined by the Department of Building and Safety,
multiplied by the amount of the applicable fee, as found in the most recent




LADBS Refund Claim # 150552
November 12, 2020 5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave

Page Two

Linkage Fee schedule adopted by City Council, at the time the building

permit for the Development Project is issued, minus any deductions or
credits. (Emphasis added.)

NEW) PRE-LAWSUIT REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DENIED
CLAIM: CALLY HARDY'S ATTACHED EMAIL CONFIRMS THAT THE LINKAGE
FEE MUST BE REDUCED BY THE DEMO’D BY THE DEMO’D APARTMENT
BUILDINGS: To avoid the need for a lawsuit on Cally Hardy’s email directing that the Linkage
Fee on ALL dcvelopment projects, including Multi-Unit, must be calculated on the net increase

in square footage after deducting the demo’d square feet. pleasc reconsider this erroneous denial
and approvc the $110,308.23 refund. Thank you.

Very lru/ly ou;s,%"'

Stevé| H(} man;P/s/cq .’
y




STEVE A. HOFFMAN

Attorney At Law
4929 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 410 Los Angeles, CA 90010
PHONE: (323) 997-1188 FAX: (323) 937-1539
Email: hoffpi@sbcglobal.net Website: www.Hoffmanpi.com

DESIGNATION, LIEN, PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS
& AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE RECORDS

AJR Investment Partnership, LP hereby designates attorney Steve A. Hoffman to represent
it in obtaining the linkage fee refund for 5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angeles. CA 91423. It
further consents to have the City and LADBS, release to Steve A. Hoffman, Esq.'s office, documents
and information, regarding this matter.

LIEN: It grants Steve Hoffman, Esq. a lien on its linkage fee refunds for 5020 - 5030
Woodman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423 and irrevocably requests that the refund check(s) be payable
to “AJR Investment Partnership, LP & attorney Steve A. Hoffman Trust Account” and mailed to

Steve Hoffman, Esq., at 4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 410, Los Angeles, CA 90010. This lien is only

on the refunds/overpayment, NOT on the property.

DocuSigned by:

Dated: April 20,2020 By:| F% Rejony.
\GTH?’Rﬁj%ﬁS?E"Managing Officer of AJR Investment Partnership, LP

je
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RECEIVED 12/29/2021 09:66AM

\Sbeb 2
Steve A, Hoffiman
The Law Offices of Steve A. Hoffman
4929 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel. (323) 997-1188
Fax, (323) 937-1539

jumugm A R. Woodman isnota corporahon Or an LLC It is Just a name we used on the
building. Regarding 5020 - 5030 Woodmoan Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423, AR Woodman
Properties was the name on our building (roy initials) and the tenants were nsed to writing their
rent checks to AR Woodman Properties, so we had a Wells Fargo bank account in that narme: In
" 2019-2020, while we were rebuilding 5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423, the

building was owned by our family corporation AJR Investment Partnership, LP (whichis .
initials plus my wife Janis’ injtial). Iam also the father of Gilly Rojany and Micha Rojany,
officers of AJR Investment Partnership, LP.

3 Assizmment: On 1/14/2020, A.R. Woodman Properties paid the building
pemﬂt fee to thc Clty ofLAvanells Fargo check #5560, in the amount of $636,314.25. I, Avi
Rojany, the account holder for that Wells Fargo account for A.R. Woodman Properties, hereby
authorize AJR Investment Partnership, LP to receive any and all City and LADBS refunds of
any and all bullding permit overcharges and refunds, including any Linkage Fee xefunds, for
5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angcles, CA91423. '

Dated: 512,2 Zzﬂ[ﬁ,] ﬂr W/"*”/\

Avi Roj a.ny, Account Holder of Wells Feigé account m'ﬂle
name of “A.R. Woodman Properti




5020 N Woodman Ave

Permut #

18010 - 20000 - 05384/--
Plan Check # BASVNIOIO9

Panted 01/13/20 03 28 PM

LADRS Branch Office - VN
Bldy, Linc- 15
Cauncil Diswriet - 4

Census Tract - 1246 00
Diswict Mag - 1718157

Community Plan Arez  Van Nuys  Nerth Sherman Oaks

Event Code
Bldg-New GREEN - MANDATORY and Safety Issuedon  01/1372020
Apartment
Raglar Plaiy Chieck APPLICATION FOR BUILDING/PERMIT Last Status  Issued
Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE O CUPANCY Status Date 01/13/2020
LIRACT BLOCK LaTin AXn LOUNTY MAP REF RARCELIDE (PIN O LASSESSOR PARCY L@
TR 19777 20 M B 652-3%/40 (718157 393 2359 - 024 - 031
TR 19777 21 1 M B 652-3%/40 L71B157 923 2359 - 024 - 031
TR 19777 21 2 M B 652-35/40 1718157 952 2359 -024 - 031
TR 19777 21 3 M & 652-39/40 [71B157 953 2359 -024 - 031
TR 19777 22 M B €52-39/40 [71BL57 977 2359 - 024 - 031
L FPARCEL INFORMATION
Alley 20° WIDE Cmpt Fill Grd - CFG 1500 Enceyy Zenc - 9
Arcs Masming Counusnissina « Seuth Valley Certsfied Neighbarhead Council - Sherman Oaks Earthquake Induced Liguefs Arez - Yes

Near Solurr.e Zanc Dismnce -5 1
Scheel Withun 500 Feet Radius - YES
Themas Brethers Map Gnd - $62-C3

zonzysr:  R3-1-RIO

4 POCUMENTS

ZI ZI-2358 River Imprevement Overlay Dist ORD - ORD- (83144
YC YD-11399 ORD ORD-183145
RENT - YES ORD ORD-134331
ORD - CRD-116924 ORD - ORD-36540

MODF 10/16/201% (EXIT COURT OPENIN AFF - AFF-20191063244 (LT}
MODF - 1072172019 {(GARAGE HEADROOM

CPC - CPC-2007-3016-RIQ

CPC CPC-2003-3125

S CMECKLIST OEMS

Specil Inspact - Cancrete>2 Ska
Specul Inspect - S MR Frame-Cencrete
Special Inspect - S M R Frame-Steel

Specual Inspect - Structural Observatien
Fabaicater Reqd - Glued Laminated Timber
Fabricater Reqd - Prefabricated Jeoist

Fabnicater Reqd - Skuctural Steel
Permit Flag - Fire Life Safety Clearace Reqd
Sterm Water - LID Preject

AIROPEXTY OWNFR TENANT APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owwer(s)

AJR INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPLP

10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD STE 300 LOS ANGELES CA %0067 -

Tensar

Applicant (Relsusaship Agext for Owacer)
ADRIENNE BAYLES -
4766 PARK GRANADA SUITE #112 CALABASAS CA 91302 - (310) 559-1332

For Caslier's Use Ouly W/O#¥ 81005334

1, TING PROPOSED UST
(05) Apartmceat
(07) Garzge - Pavate -
5 DESCRIFTION OF WORK

(N) 51-UNIT 4 STORY TYPE V-A APAKTMENT OVEKR TYPE I-A SUBTERRANEAN
PARKING GARAGE (NFPA-13 FIRE SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT)

VN ESTE 201179039 1/13/2020 3 28 00 BN

BUILDING WERMIT COMM $48,79% 75

. SR SHe 4 T PERMIT 1 OF 3 BUILDING PLAN CHECK $0 00
PLAN MAINTENANCE 4300 00

18, ATPLICATION PROCTSSING INFORMATION EI RESIDENTIAL $3,528 00
BLDG PC Ry Nileefar Mchram DAS PCBy Neclite Mcdrane DEV SERV CENTER SURCH $1,578 83
Okfer Cashicr; . KarenHyde Cond. 0K SYETEMS DEVT FEX $3,157 €7
B e ——— ——— Date 01/1372020 CITY PLAXNING SURCH $2,945 39
L TRQITCTVALUATION | FeaslFee Pured MISCELLANEOUS $10 00
Permu Valsation $12 600,000 BC Valualien, PLANNING GEN FPLAN MAINT SURCH $3,436 98
== = SCHOOL DEV RES $297,621 12

Sewer Cap 1D Tetal Bend(s) Duc DWELLING UWIT $10,200 00
12 ATTACUMENTS & RES DEVT TAX $15,300 00
Plet Plan CA BLDG §TD COMMISSION SURCEARGE $504 00
$0 00

Fer inspection requests call toll-free (838) LAABUILD (S24-2345) or reques inspections via
www ladbs erg  Te speak te a Call Center agent call 311
Outside LA County call (213) 473-3231

ING PLAN CHECK S —
LINKAGE FEE @
1

$576,593 34

Sub Tetal

AR

0 0513

Permit # 180102000005384
Suilding Card # 2020VN12233
Raceipt # 0201706976



JLSTRUCTURE INVENTORY Pote: Remaric manseriment dals (o e Rrmat ssmder/ sumber” ingles CAmpels ssmwie valor/ total ruming suseerie 31ue”) 18010 20000 05384

(P) Basement (BC) +1 Levels/ 1 Levels (P) NPPA 13 Fure Spanklers Thro-sut (P) Leag Tenn micyclo Parkiny, Previded for Bldg 442 Spaces
(P) Basement (ZC) +8 Levels/ | Levels (7) Cenwcte Skearwall (P) Leag Term Bicyclo Paskiay, Reqd for Bldg +42 Spaces /4
(P) Floor Asea (ZC) +68304 Sqft/ 63804 Sqft (P) Stect Mement Frame (P) Parking Req d Sor Blég (Aute+Bicycle) +143 Sulls/ 143
‘(P) Height (BC) +55 Foat/ 55 Fect (P) Wosd (Plyweed, OSB ctc )Shearwall (P) Provided Compuct for Bldg +36 Stalls /36 Stells

(P) Hetght (ZC) +45 Fect /4S5 Feet P) Qac. Greup, & 1t /2011 Sqft (P) Previded Disabled for Bldg. +2 Stails /2 Stalls

(P) Lendscape Arca. +6478 Sqt/ 6478 Sqt () Provided Standsrd for Bldg. +62 Stalls / 62 Stalls

(P) Length +291 33 Feet /29133 Pect $20¢c Group +26218 Sqt/ 26213 S¢N (7) Shent Term Bicycle Pusking Previded for Bldg +4 Spaces
{(P) Stectes +4 Stonies / 4 Stenes (P) A3 Occ Leed. +33 Max Oce / £3 Max Oce, (P) Shert Term Bicyclo Parking Reqd far Bldg 4 Spaces/ 4
(P) Width +108 Poct/ 100 Feet (P) R2 Occ Leed. +464 Max Occ. / 464 Max Oce. (P) Totsl Previded Packing far Sits +146 Stalls/ 146 Stall

(P) Dwelling Unit +51 Unsts / 51 Units (P) 52 Occ Leed +124 Max Occ./ 124 Max Oce (P Type 1 A Consiruches

1n the cvams that axy bex (i . | lt)uﬁﬂduuﬂmy am
\ has baen cap

1L APPLICATION COMMENTY,

* Approved Seismic Gas Shut-Off Valve may bo required ** Bensity LetArea + 1/2 Allsy = 38 684
+4 408 =40 967/200 = 512 51 unils prepessd  Aute Pariing. (10) 10¢s unks o 15sp (41) 2-3%artd pant
units = $25p Telal Auts Req'd = 87sp 1083p prepossd Bleycle Parking’ Leng Term 1/unitfer 15128 & mumw‘hmnm 19825 of the Health and Safery
U1 Sunlts for Z6-188 42.3 reqf'd 42 prepesed Shert Tormn 111067 15125 & Y1502 26-1nile 42 Cods of e Swate of Colifernla.

fexd 4 propesed. Tolsd Bko Pkg Re’d 48 Thizl Aute + Bia » 1433p reqd 14Gsp providad  Opan

ARBRESS SL4ASS pA~ 11 ERONES
(A) BARDOVI GARY DAVID 4766 PARK GRANADA SUITE 112 CALABASAS CA 91302 C13793
(C) 3V CDEVELOPMENT CORP 1522 W 130TH STREET GARDENA CA %0249 [ ] 73959 (310) 560-6010
(E) ARCA, PERFECTOALQUIZA 23222 ROSANNA COURT TORRANCE, CA 99502 [ord L1}
(E) HILL EDWARD FOSTER 27865 AMBERWOOD LANE, VALENCIA, CA 91354 GE2126
(E) NARAGH! ARAN! KAMRAN 30423 CANWOOD ST STE 223 AGOURA HILLS CA 91301 C40985
PERMIT EXPIRATION/REFUNBS This perntil snpires twe yesrs efter fho dute of the perzut issuance. This permil will alse exp to if no work Is perfermied fara

perted of 130 days (Sec. 98 8602 LAMC) Claims for refund of faas pad must be (tled within ene yeas fom the date of sxpirzten for perruss grented by LABBS (Sec 22.12 & 22.13
LAMC). The permuittes sy bo eatitlcd to rembursemant of permmut fess if the Department (g ta conduct m inspecuan withn 68 days of recaiving o reqaost for flns] iaspecuan (HS 1795))

ALLICENSED CONTRACTOR S PECILARATION
1 hereby affirm wméer paaky of perjury it | arw licensad undes B provislens of Chspier 9 (semmencing with Sectien 7088) of Bivisien 3 of the Business and Prefesslons Code endmy
lisense 131a fsil focce and effect The fellewing applies to B seaxantersenly Twndentand the linlistiens of Scchen 7057 of the Bumness snd Prefessiens) Cods relaicd o my abiluy te tike
sace sh Iving specialy
LizsssCluse_ B Licanse Ne. 739998 C B Y C DEVELOPMENT CORP

i

1 e chy affinin, under patalty of perjury enc of dic follewing dacluraiiens

L) Phave and wall mamtzin o cartificacs of esnsect fo seif masure fof workers’ ssmpencation, 83 pravided for by Sacson 3760 of the Laber Codu, far the performance of the work for which
s permitislsaued

Q) haveand wall werkers' csmp -
sompensatien Insuranee carrder mnd nhcymﬁ’ww

Cred by Secxen 3760 of the Lader Coda, for tho performanvc of ths work for which this peraut 15 txsved My werkers'

Camner Palicy Nutber

QG 1 certfy hat in ke pesfarmance of the weark far whish this permit 13 tssued 1shall nat emplay gny persan in any manncr s» &3 1o beseme subject to the werkers compensation laws of
Caltfomia, snd sgree shat If | sheuld besorme subject ta the warkers componsailan pravinens af Scaccan 3700 of ths Laber Code | shall facthwath samply with thess pravisiecs.
’

WARNING FAILURE T® SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND
CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNBRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($199 639) IN ADBITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION BPAMAGES AS PROVIDES FOR IN SECTION
3786 OF THE LABSR @6DL, INTEREST AND ATTORNEY'S FEES

IR ASRESTOS REMUVAL BLCIARATION /LEAD NAZARD WARNING
1 sennfy duat oatification of asbaston remeval Is arher net applicadls o1 has boan submlned 0 the AQMB of EPA a5 per sectien 19327 5 of the Haahth tnd Safety Coda. tnformatien 13 svalsbls 1
(999) 396-2236 cod o menficonen farra ot wvwagmi.gev Loed calo senswuciion practions are roguared whan deng repurs thel Eishxd pams i pro-1978 bualdings dus ta the poesscce of lesd pes sectien
6716 224 6717 of o Laber Code. | formmtion 13 available ot Health Servicas (a3 LA County 81 (899) 524-5323 oc o State of Cehifarnia o1 ($09) 597 332 or yayw dhs ca sovisixifiesd

NG A
Thereby affirm undsr penslly of penury that Biere 15 8 constrsean lending sgency for he perfermtance of the werk for whieh fhus perut s 1cued (Sec. 3997 Cova) Coda)

Lender's Nams (If Any) Lenders Adtress 2

B cortify dhat I kave read (s epplicaten INCLUBING THE ABOVE BECLARATIONS aad st to thet the 2beve tnfermsnen INCLUBDING THE ABOVE PECLARATIONS i3 serrect Lagsee b
comply with all city and counsly erdintnces end state laws relating te buslding and hereby tutherizs rep of s clty to enter upon €10 ade propesty for tnsp
purpesus. 1 realiae that this permut 13 an spplicatien formspeckan and il it docsnat epprove er auth s wark speaifisd hereln and li decs not sithenza ¢r peamit any viel sea o { ilure 1o semply
with any appliceble law Furthumere necher the City of Les Anyeles nor any Yord, depastment ollicer o1 exiployos thessel make sy ty ser shall be respanuible far (e parfarmance a7 rssults of
w1y werk dessslbed hareln, noe ke sondiven of tho prepesty nar the se:l upsn whieh such werk s performed. 3 further affinm under penly of pasjuty that the prepescd werk will net dudtrey or
MmdmmﬁwmwwurmlumnguomMl«m‘amymm bt in e evont such werk doee dustrey or bly fers with such [

2s) setlsSactery te the helder(s) of the easermient will b¢ previded (Sec. 91 0106 £) 4 LANCY.

Ry sigaing betow 1 certify that

(1) ) sceept all he declasamans thove namaly the Licansed Ci ) 's Beclaration Wetkers’ Corp Do Ash R ) Deck: 7 Lezd Hamrd Waraag, Censwuctian
Lending Agwcy Dec and Fial Decl od
(2) Thusperust 3 brung sManed with e eensent of ke legal ewner of e propecty
Pt Nemse_GILLY ROJANY Sop_AERE SRy Dz _91/132020 Cromow [ Avdenzedages




LA Department of Building and Safety
VN ESTE 201179039 1/13/2020 3:28:00 PM

BUILDING PERMIT COMM $48,799.75
BUILDING PLAN CHECK $0.00
PLAN MAINTENANCE $300.00
EI RESIDENTIAL $3,528.00
DEV SERV CENTER SURCH $1,578.83
SYSTEMS DEVT FEE $3,157.67
CITY PLANNING SURCH $2,945.99
MISCELLANEOUS $10.00
PLANNING GEN PLAN MAINT SURCH $3,436.98
SCHOOL DEV RES $297,621.12
DWELLING UNIT $10,200.00
RES DEVT TAX $15,300.00
CA BLDG STD COMMISSION SURCHARGE $504.00
BUILDING PLAN CHECK $0.00
LINKAGE FEE $189,211.00
Sub Total: $576,593.34

Permit #: 180102000005384
Building Card #: 2020VN12233
Receipt #: 0201706976

Payment Records
Receipt No. 0201706976 $576,593.34
Receipt No. 0201706977 $2,327.21
Receipt No. 0201706978 $4,424.51
Receipt No. 0201706980 $1,059.62
Receipt No. 0201706981 $10,610.34
Receipt No. 0201706982 $24,520.64
Receipt No. 0201706983 $16,778.59

Total Amount: $636,314.25

Check:

$636,314.

25
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Re: 745 -747 Moreno

& Back € & =

@ STEVE HOFFMAN Hi Cally: [ hape you are well. It was my pleasure speaking with you two weeks ago. [j  Wed, Mov 11 st 505 Ap

CH Cally Hardy = callv.hardy@laaty.org= = Thu, Nowl122t11:21 AM
To: STEVE HOFFMAN
Cc: STEVE HOFFMAN

Hi Steve,

My apoclogies for the delay You are correct. with the exception that the definition of Floor Area. and not Residential Floor Area. would be
used here to calculate the fee for multifamily residential development.

The interpretation is based on the same language in 19.18 C.2 that states that the fee is "calculated as the amount of new or added Floor i
Area in the Development Project devoted to the uses described in the Linkage Fee schedule. as determined by the Department of Building
and Safety. multiplied by the amount of the applicable fee, as found in the most recent Linkage Fee schedule adopted by City Council. at
the time the building permit for the Development Project is issued. minus any deductions or cradits "
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Caliy Hardy ishelher'hers)
City Planning Associate
Los Angeles City Planning
: 200 N. Spring St., Room 750
I(.:?T% g&%ﬁﬁgg Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
(213} 978-1643




AT&T Yahoo Mail - 745 -747 Moreno Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90049 https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/1/messages/153129

" .45 -747 Moreno Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90049

From: STEVE HOFFMAN (hoffpi@sbcglobal.net)
To: cally.hardy@lacity.org

Cc:  asher.hoffpi@yahoo.com

Date: Wednesday, October 14, 2020, 4:09 PM PDT

Hi Cally:
I hope you are well,

Thank you for your September 21, 2020 email, pasted below, regarding 388
Homewood.

We are again requesting your guidance and clarification so that the Ordinance can
be applied correctly. A similar issue has come up on this 745 -747 Moreno
address. Within a 12-month period, my developer client Demo'd a 2,995 sq ft
Duplex and built another 6,014 sq ft Duplex in its place, i.e., the same use.
Permit Numbers are 19010 - 30000 - 04558 and 19019 - 30000 - 05178.

Clarification #1:

Please confirm that under the Ordinance, LAMC 19.18 C.2, the Linkage Fee should
be calculated by deducting the RFA of the Demo'd-within-the-12-months 2,995
Duplex, from the new 6,014 sq ft replacement Duplex, i.e., the same use.

Clarification #2;

Please also confirm that if within a 12-month period, a developer Demo'd a multi-
unit_ apartment building and replaced It with a new muiti-unit apartment buliding,
under the Ordinance, LAMC 19.18 C.2, the Linkage Fee should be calculated by
deducting the RFA of the multi-unit apartment building Demo'd-within-the-12-
months from the new replacement multi-unit apartment building, I.e., the same
use. .

Thank you for your anticipated guidance and clarification.

Best,

Steve Hoffman, Esq.

Attorney at Law

4929 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010-3817
(323) 997-1188

lof1 . 111212020, 11:59 AM
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Collab t: . . N .
® O °(:°:° Selenia Garcia <selenia.garcia@lacity.org>

Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim #150552 (5020-5030 Woodman) \.®

2 messages T

STEVE HOFFMAN <hoffpi@sbcglobal.net> Thu, Nov 12, 2020 at 4:24 PM
To: Mary Sum <mary.sum@lacity.org>, Selenia Garcia <selenia.garcia@lacity.org>, LADBS Refunds
<ladbs.refunds@lacity.org>

Cc: STEVE HOFFMAN <asher.hoffpi@yahoo.com>

Good afternoon Mary & Selenia:
| hope all is well.

Attached is a Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim #150552 (5020-5030 Woodman) .

It is supported by the attached email from Cally Hardy of City Planning. '

Please email back confirming that this attached Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim
#150552 (5020-5030 Woodman)(New) Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim #150132
(745 - 747 Moreno) has been sent to the plan checker for reconsideration. Thank you and have a
great day.

Warm regards,

Steve Hoffman, Esq.

4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 997-1188

@ Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim #150552 (5020-5030 Woodman).PDF
466K

STEVE HOFFMAN <hoffpi@sbcglobal.net> Fri, Nov 13, 2020 at 9:17 AM
To: Selenia Garcia <selenia.garcia@lacity.org>, LADBS Refunds <ladbs.refunds@lacity.org>
Cc: STEVE HOFFMAN <asher.hoffpi@yahoo.com>

Good morning Selenia:

| hope you are well. | see that the highlighting on last night's emailed Reconsideration request got
moved around during the scan. Attached is a replacement. Please disregard the prior version.
Sorry for the inconvenience. Be safe and have a great weekend.

Best,

Steve Hoffman, Esq.

Attorney at Law

4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010-3817
(323) 997-1188
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3@ Request for Reconsideration of Denied Claim #150552 (5020-5030 Woodman).PDF
439K



STEVE A. HOFFMAN
Attorney At Law
4929 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 410
Los Angeles, CA 90010
PHONE:(323) 997-1188/ FAX:(323) 937-1539

April 29, 2020
(1) REQUEST FOR REFUND OF Overcharged LINKAGE FEE

— CHARGED ON GROSS SO FOOTAGE OF 77,075 INSTEAD OF NET OF 32,141 AFTER 44,934 DEMO:
2) NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION AND ATTORNEY'S FEE LIEN ON REFUND

Via Email Only — (LADBS has been closed for Covid 19)
City Clerk

Room 395, City Hall

200 N. Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: 5020 - 5030 Woodman Ave, Los Angeles, CA 91423
Permit # 18010 - 20000 - 05384 and 19010 - 10000 - 04830 and 19010 - 10000 - 04833

Linkage Fee Charged: $189,211.00 = 77,075sq f
Overcharged Linkage Fee: $110,308.23 = 44,934 sq ft of Demo/Existing
Date Paid: 1/13/20

Dear LADBS:

l. NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION AND ATTORNEY'S FEE LIEN ON
$110,308.23 1N Overcharged LINKAGE FEES: This office is also claiming an attorney’s fees lien
on the refund for the overcharged Linkage Fee and all checks must include our name and be
mailed to our office. WARNING: The failure of LADBS to honor an attorney’s fee lien,
constitutes conversion, and entitles the attorney to maintain a separate lawsuit against LADBS
for payment of his attorney’s fees, plus treble damages. See, e.g.. Weiss v. Marcus, 51 Cal.3d
590: Siciliano v. Fireman's Fund, 62 Cal.App.3d 745; Fracasse v. Brent, 6 Cal.3d 784: and
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan v. Aguiluz. (1996) 47 Cal. App. 4th 302. Please communicate
only with this office regarding this refund and our lien.

2. Documentation: In support of AJR Investment Partnership, LP’s Application
for Refund of the Overcharged $110,308.23 in Linkage Fees — CHARGED ON GROSS SQ

FOOTAGE OF 77.075 INSTEAD OF NET OF 32.141 AFTER 44.934 DEMO — we have attached the
following to this letter and the Claim for Refund Form:

Exhibit 1: Building Permit#18010 - 20000 - 05384, confirming we werc charged for
77,075 square fcet of BUILT floor area. and the receipt for payment of
the $189,211.00 Linkage Fee.

Exhibit 2: Demo Permit #19010 - 10000 - 04830 and 19010 - 10000 - 04833.
confirming 22,443 + 22,491 = 44,934 square feet of DEMO’d floor
arca. Note that after deducting the Demo’d square floor area. the net
increase of floor area is 32,141 square feet.

Exhibit 3:  The City’s Linkage Fee Implementation Memo stating that the Linkage
Fee should be charged on the net increase in floor area

3. Pavment & Lien on refund of overcharged $110.308.23 in Linkage Fees:

Please issuec AJR Investment Partnership, LP’s $110.308.23 Linkage Fee refund. payablc to:
“AJR Investment Partnership, LP & S Hoffman Tr,” and mail to Steve Hoffman. Esq.. 4929
Wilshire Blvd., Suite 410, L.A., CA 90010. Thank you.

A







Personnel List - CSLB Page 1 of 1

Home | Online Services | License Detail | Personnel List

QContractor's License Detail (Personnel List)

ontractor License
Cont 4 739999

Contractor Name BV CDEVELOPMENT CORP

Click on the person's name to see a more detailed page of
information on that person

Licenses Currently Asscciated With

Name GILLY RAMMY ROJANY
Title RMO/CEO/PRES
Association Date 08/29/1997
Classification B
Additional There are additional classifications that can be viewed by
Classification selecting this link.

Licenses No Longer Associated With

Back to Top Conditions of Use Privacy Policy Accessibility Accessibility Certification

Copyright © 2020 State of California

https://www2.cslb.ca.gov/OnlineServices/CheckLicensell/PersonnelList.aspx?LicNum=73... 5/20/2020
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SOSQN Woodman Ave

19619 - 10000 - 04830
Printed: 10721/19 03:18 M

Permit &
Plan Check #: BI9LA20176
Event Code:

Bldg-Demolition
Apartment

Plan Check at Counter
Plan Check

ING OR STRUCTURE

Issuedon:  10/21/2019
Last Status:  Issued
Status Date: 102172019

LIBACT
TR 19777

Af8

SOUNTYMAPREFS
M B 652-39/40

TARCILID e PIN G
171B157 898

ZANSISSORPARCELS
2359-024 - 031

X PARCEL INFORMATION

Arca Planning Commmission « South Valley
LADBS Branch Office « VN

Bldg. Ling - 15

Council District - 4

Cenpt. Fil) Grd. - CFG-1500

Census Tract « 1246.00
District M2p - 1718157
Ene:__g_y Zono -9

Cestified Neighborhood Council - Sherman Oaks
Community Plzn Area - Van Nuys - North Sherman Qaks

Earthquake-induced Liquefaction Ares - Yes
Near Source Zone Distence - 5.1

School Within 500 Foot Radius - YES
Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 562-C3

zonessx R3-1-RIO

4.DOCUMENTS

2I - Z1-2358 River Improvement Overlay Dist ORD - ORD-183145
YC-YD-11399 ORD - ORD-184381

ORD - ORD-116924 ORD - ORD-86540

ORD - ORD-(83144 CPC - CPC-2007-3036-RI0

CPC - CPC-2008-3125

ACHECKLIST [TEMS
Sewer Cap - Pormit Required

£ PROPERTY OWNER, TENANT. APPLICANT IMFORMATION

Gunee(s):

AJR INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP LP

10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD STE 300, LOS ANGELES CA 90067 ~
Tensnt:

Appll (Refaticaship: ¢
8UC DEVELOPMENT -
+ = (310) 5324121

L EXISTING USE
(0$) Apartment
(07) Garage - Private

2ROPOSED UK
(23) Demotition

E_DESCRIPTION OF WORK '
DEMO EXISTING 3- STORY APARTMENT BLDG. WITH ATTACHED GARAGE.

. | FENCE & CANOPY REQUIRED.

| eemenionsnea o

19, APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMAYION
BLDG.PCBy:  Cristina Selazar
OK for Cashicr:  Aagelica Martinez

Signature: W

DAS PC By:
Coord. OK:

Date: 10202019

1L PROIFCYVALUAYION ~ FlaxiFoe Perkod

Permit Valuston: 367,000 PC Valuation;

Sewer Cap 1D: Total Bond(s) Duc:

12 ATTACHMENTE (a;gg_
CEQA Bidg Demolition Netico Plot Plan

Demo Affirmation Posting

For inspection requests, call toll-freo (888) LA4BUILD (524-28485), or request inspections via
www.ladbrorg. Tospetk to 8 Celt Center agent, call Jil.
Quiside LA County, cafl (213) 473-3231.

IR

N«

For Castiler’s Use Only WO #: 91904830

VN SELV 201172918 10/21/2019 3:18:51 ™M

DEMO PERMIT $563.50
BUILDING PLAN CHECK $0,00
EX RESIDENTIAL $8.71
DEV SERV CENTER SURCHE $17.17
SYSTEMS DEVT FEE $34.33
CITY PLANKING SURCE $33.91
MISCELLANECUS $10.00
PLANNING GEN PLAN MAINT SURCH $39.48
CA BLDG STD COMMISSION SURCHARGE  $3.00
SUILDING PLAN CHECK ’ $0.00

Sub Total: §709.97

Pormit §: 190191000004830
Building Cakd #: 2019VNO6268
Roceipt #: 0201682310



12, FYRVCYURKINVENTORY  (fotes Nowarie soasamevmmont dota b the foramet "svm b/ Suasbor® oo ples "ohaoga (s axsic vados /seta] rushisg mrvione vodoe”) 19019 £30000 - 04839

{P) Flesr Asca (ZC) 22443 Saft/0 Sqft

() Height (ZC) +33 Feet /0 Feat

(P) Stetcs 3 Stertcs /0 Stenzes

s ts/

{P)R2 Oce. 22443 Sqft/0 Sqft

@ reup 38003470 Sy

14 ARZLICATION COMMENTS, humwww(ul 16) 1 fitlad v capacity it

bloth e ¥as Sown caprired

“PERMITS 1962VNO3542 & 1961VNTINS “DP) PER PERMIT#19015.10000-04546 Natices malled m',m could net be proited €uo te space

on 081072018 restrictions Nevertheless the tnfermatien printed excoeds
that raquired by sectsn 19823 of the Healih and Safety
Cods of the Stats of Cxliferan.

— S |
1A RUILDING RXLDCATID FROM, !
16 CONTRACTOR ANCHITUCT & KNGINEER NAME ABDRESY SLASY MCHNsEe monxe
(C) BV CDEVELOPMENT CORP 1522 W 130TH STREET OARDENA, CA %0249 3 733999

PERMIT EXPIRATICN/REFUNDS: This permnit smpices twe yesrs sfiar the dase of ke pamit ‘Thls parmnis will alse expire if o work 13 pesfasned (o1 8 contl

yuted of 180 days (Soc 98 0602 LAMC). Clatns for refund of fecs pald must be filed withn ens yusr frem the date ¢f expaaien foz parrmts graniied by LADBS (Sec. 22.12 & 22.13
LAMC), The perraines may be entaled to rxmbussenient of permst focs i the Depertnecs fails 10 sendust ae taspechon withn 60 days of resesving a reguent for final inspecssn (HS 17951).

1L LICENSED CONTRACTOR $ PECLARATION
1 bcreby affirm under penally of perjury that ) em Liceaed under e previsiens of Clapter 9 (commencing with Sectien 7000) of Divisian 3 o she B and Pro Cede, erd my
Ticensa ts ™ full farca and effect The fellomng appinste B anly Jund d holim of Secnon 7057 of the Busincss and Prefessions) Code relsted to my sbilily to take
prme b ving specialty trades.
Licanse Class, B Liseisa Na, 139999 [ BV C DEVELOPMENT CORP

L WORKEAS COMPENSATION PRCIARATION

1 herehy affinn srder penalty of perjury eme of the follawing daclarations

) | bave end will eansain & cestificate of eonsent to scif tnsure for werkers esmpensatian, s provided for by Sectien 700 of the Laber Code, for the parfsrmance of the werk fae whuch
this permit 13 tssued.

O $haveend wal) X k 3 tequired by Sectran 3700 of the Laber Cada, fer the pesfermanca of the wark for which this permit s wsued My werkers
mwmmumtﬂp‘luyum&u‘

Camer Paficy Number

Q@ 1 cotsfy (et e the perfarmanes of tre wark for wiich #us permuit 8 uscad, | stall nel empley a0y persan in asy mazoe 30 as 10 beeome sulject e the werkers” sempensation laws of
Califerzia sod sgroe that ('} shec!d bevame subject 18 the werken compensation praviciens of Section 3700 of the Laber Code, | shal) forkwiih semply wiih iass pravisiens,

WARNING FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND
CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (8100 600) IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR (N SECTION
3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST AND ATTORNEY § FEES

l

ABASPESTOS REMOVAL PECLARATION / LEA® HAZARD WARNING
l«mfymnu:ﬁamuol’umWlummw;utl-nhmﬂm-hkmﬂmumm 19827 5 of ths Haalth and Safety Code. Infornuatien 13 availableat
(909) 396-2336 ead the nebsficatian Cerm ot Wi aemd gare, Laed safy d when deing repacrs that duswch paiat o pre-19738 braldings duc te the p of lond por scction
mcwmvda.m-c.umdnbmwmnmmmmucmnmm:m-mmdmummsm«w‘

i,

| hereby affirm undar pecatty of perfury thak there ts & conswuction landing agency fes the perfarmence of (he werk Cor whuch thus perma i3 twusd {Sec, 3097 Covil Cada)

Lender's Name (If Any)k Leader's Address 2

ILEINALBECLARATION
1 cortify that § have read tus applicahen INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS and state that the abeve wfamxec INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLAMTIONS 13 corrent Jagrecte
esmply with al) cury and county enlinznecs &nd state laws relating te butlding and hereby suth of s ity to emtcr Gpea the abey leced preperty for
’wpnu.lru!lulh.llhmﬁnnuﬂhﬁnfulm’uﬁmw‘hmdmmwnﬂuam':b.whmfu‘b‘mn.tnl:l‘mnuua!nnnorwmnwvuldmnl'm!mtoumply
with any spplicable law Funthennere, neither sha Crty of Les Angsles ner aity boand, o sffiaar a1 omiployse theroel make zny wamrarty ner shall be respansidle for the perfarmasnes o¢ tesuls of
wymtambo‘hmnummmonof&cmpervmnh-mlunnwbehmm.nf-ud ) funhw sflism under peralty of perfury that the prepesad werk will net deswey o
wmblymwt!mmhmmnomﬂﬂymmcabemyutommlmudmmymm Wt ¢ the svest such werk dscs dawey o My intarfers with such s

) y tothe helder(v) of the will Se provided (Sec. 91 0106 4 3 4 LAMC)

By sigming below, I certify that

(1) laeceptall ko dact V. ly the Licensed C ¢'s Declazation, Werkery' Compensation Dect Ask: p 3 | Dech 1Lesd Hazard Warning Censxuciton
Lending Agency Decl: and Final Dech ad

(2) Th permant 35 bang a¥ningd wab the ssnsent of the begel ewnts of the prepesty
PriotNeme_GILLY ROJANY sqn SR TN\ ~ Duce 102172019 ¢ D] Awbensed Agear
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5020 N Woodman Ave 1-69 Permit #: 19019 - 10000 - 04833
o Plan Check #; BI9LA20178 Printed: 10721719 03:20 PM
Event Code:
Bldg-Demolition City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety Issuedon: 1021722019
Apartment .
Plan Check at Counter (-/APAPHCTIT:E;)R INSPECTION TO Last Status: Issued
Plan Check DEMOQLISH B ING OR STRUCTURE Status Dato: 10/21/2019
LIBACT BLOCK AR  COUNTYMAPHEP® PARCELID®(PIN®G || ZASSTSSORPARCELe
TR 19777 21 3 M B 652-39/40 171B157 953 |} 2359-024-031,
APARCYLINFORMATION .
Arca Plarming Commission - South Valley Certified Neighborkood Councl « Shormm Oxks Earthquake-Induced Liquefaction Area - Yes
LADBS 8ranch Office - VN Community Plan Ares - Van Nuys « Nosth Shenman Qaks Near Source Zone Distence - S.1
Bldg. Ling - 1§ Census Teact - 1246.00 Schao) Within 500 Foot Radius - YES
Council District - 4 District Map - 1718157 Thomss Brothers Map Grid - $62-C3
Cmpt. Pill Grd. - CFG-1500 Encrg_yr Zone-9 .
zoneses  R3-1-RIO0
SROCUMENTS
2] - 21-2358 River mprovement Overlay Dist ORD - ORD-183145 CPC - CPC-2008-312$
RENT . YES ORD - ORD-184381
ORD - ORD-116924 ORD - ORD-36540
ORD - ORD-183144 CPC + CPC-2007-3036-RIO
SCHECKIISY ITEMY
Sewer Csp - Permit Required
For Cashier's Use Onty W/O #: 91904833

AJR INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP LP .
10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD STE 300, LOS ANGELES CA 90067 -
Terwne

(Retatoastix C y
GILLY ROJANY-BVC DEVELOPMENT CORP
1522 W. [30TH ST, GARDENA, CA 90249 ~ (310) $32-4121

2 EXISTING USK EROPOIEQ SINY,
(05) Apartment (23) Demolition
(07) Garagc - Private

BEMO EXISTING 3-STORY APARTMENT BLDG. WITH ATTACHED GARAGE .
FENCE AND CANOPY REQUIRED.

=

BLDG.PCBy:  Cristina Sclazar
OK for Cashicr:  Angelica Martinez

Sigraturs:

DAS PC By:
Coord. OK:

Date: 1072172019

1L CROJECTVALUATION  ¥ined PesPedod

Permit Valustion;  $67,000 PC Volustion:

Sewer Cap ID: Tota! Bond(s) Dua:

1L ATTACHMENTS
CEQA Bldg Demolition Notice
Daimo Affirmation Posting

Plot Plan

For inspection requests, call toll-fres (888) LAGRUILD (524-2845), or request inspections vis
www,lzdbs.org. To speak to & Call Center agent, call 351,
Outside LA County, call (213) 473-331.

LI R B,

VN SELV 201172918 10/21/2019 3:19:27 M

DEMO PERMIT $563.50
BUILDING PIAN CEECK $0.00
BI RESIDENTIAL $8.71
DEV S8ERV CENTER SURCH $17.17
SYSTEMS DEVY FEE §34.33
CITY PLANNING SURCH $33.81
MISCELLANEOUS $10.00
‘PLANNING GEN PLAN MAINT SURGCH $39.45
CA BLDG STD COMMISSION SURCHARGE  $3.00
BUILDING PLAN CHECK $0.00

Sub Total: $709.97

Pormit #: 150191000004833
Building Card #: 2019VN06269,
Rocoipt #: 0201682312



DARCTURLINVENTORY  (Vetr: Noworl datats e formet “wwmbcr/ ovmbor® lmpics “chrags b e rakee /totad remutilag suoshe valud™) 19019 - 10000 - 04833
(P) Floor Arca (ZC): <2249) SqRt /0 Sqft ,

(P) Height (ZC): <33 Feet/ 0 Fect

P Smiel <3 Smieal 0 Stories

Units /0 Units
Gronpc «22491 SqRR /70 S
U Oce. Group: - 5q .

AN

passibls tiat additional information has boen captured
*( €) BLDG. PER PERMIT #1961VNT3948 & 1962VND3542 *DPIPER PERMITE 19019-10000-04547; electroaically and could not e pristed due to spece
Notices maZod on 03/10/20185;

restrictions. Neverthatess tho information printed excords
that tequired by section 19825 of the Health £nd Safety
Code of the State of Catifornia

JABUILDING RELOCATED PROM;
14 CONTRACTOR, ARCITTECT & ENCINRER NAME APPRESY CLASS acynsxe PHONES
(C) BV CDEVELOPMENT CORP 1522 W 130TH STREET, GARDENA, CA 90249 B 739999
e ——
PERMIT EXPIRATION/REFUNDS: This permit expires two year eftos the dite of the penmit issuanea. This permis will also explre 0o ion work is pesformod for @ cont
pulodc(lloém(Sec.9&.0602uMC).CulmsmnfmdeftmwldmmbomdM&IummttcmwmdmmwfpmmmmdbyLADBS(Sce.nlz&n.n
Mmmmmmwhnwdwmbumnlcfpumllfoulﬂh"‘ falls to conduct an Inspection Within 60 days of recciving & request for fizsl fnspection (HS 17981).

1 hescby affiem under pesalty of petjury that 1 am B d under the provisions of Chapur 9 g with Section 7000) of Divisian 3 of the Business and Professions Code, sad my
rmhhwfuuwdrmmhﬂomwﬂks»BMMnoﬂrIWmﬁmhmo!s:m1w7db3mbmndwdwCndethtomyc%wuh
prime contracts of sub ! ing trades.

Liconse Class:_B Licanse Na: 739999 . O BV C DEVELOPMENT CORP

—_— L ————
L WORKERS: COMPZNSATION DECLARAYION

1 heseby affirm, uoder penalty of parkwsy, ane of the following declantions:

'O 1havesnd will malnisin & centificate of content to scif insure for worker’ compentation, a3 provided for by Section 3700 of the Labos Code, for tha peformance of the work for which
this permit is issved.

() ! haveand will suinain worken’ compensation 88 required by Section 3200 of the Labor Code, for the pesformance of the wosk for which this permit s lssued. My workers®
cospengation lnsurance carsler and policy number nre:

Casvier: Policy Number;

[».] lemxfyummhow{mohh'mfuwﬁch&kpmnhmdlMmmmmtnmwwuubmnﬂmwhwiu‘wduhmd
Califoria, and agroe that if 1 should bocomo subject to the workess® comp provisions of Secticn 3700 of the Labar Code, 1 shall farthwith comply with these provislom.

WARNING; PAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' mﬂéﬂ COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTTES AND
QVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS FROVIDED FOR IN SECTION
3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST. AND ATTORNEY'S FEES,

) centify that notification of asbestas eersoval is either not applicable or bes been m:ma to duAQM'DuEPAu per wabn |9m S oi' tha nulmwsm Code. Information is svailablon:
{909) 396-2336 and the natification form a1 pwwaemd goy, Lead safe s19 tequired when doing repairs that distrb pelnt in pro- 1978 buildings dusto thap of lead per sccion
6716 2nd 6717 of the Labar Code. Information is availeble st Health Services for LACoumyu (m)m-sm of the Snate of Cafifornts at (300) 597-3323 or www, _MW

25 CONSTRUCTION LEXDING AGENCY DECLARATION
lhmbyu&‘mwmqo‘pcdwa?mutmmmomf«mmamwttorwbiétbhwmhhhtud (Soc. 3097, Civil Code).

Leaders Namo (if Anyk Lender's Address : 3

U ENALDRCIARATION

B certify dia1 1 have read this application INCLUDING THE ABOVE B!CLARATIONS erid state that the above Information INCLUDING THEABOVE DSCLAEA'I’IONS is comreet. hpoc to
comply with af) city and county crdinances and staie laws relting to b 00, and hereby suthorizs sep lves of this elty to entes upon the ad d property for lasp .
yu.rpcsu.lmundmwkpawhhmzpplbdmmlmpwdmmdMuéanw:wavoefmmwtspoelﬂedhudn.uchdoawmhnriuumnhlnyviohx!onwflﬂnmommply
with any epplicable law. Furthenmore, ocither tho Clty of Los Angeles nor say boerd, d officer, of cmployee tevrol, make sy y, 0a1 shall be responsible far (bs perfarmance o resuls of
aay work described decein, noe the condition of Uie propesty nonhuouuponwhlskmhwkltmd 1 further affinn mdorycmhyo!pu)wy thsnhopropouﬂwriwmmm«yu
bly imesfera with any. or ulity balonging to others end located ca my peoperty, but I8 the evens such work does destzoy or fere with such .

svbstiture essement(s) satisfectony to the holder(s) of the casenzent will be provided (Sec. 91.0104.4.3.4 LAMC). '

By signing below, I certify that:
(1) §ecceptall the declasstions above ramely the Lisensod C r's Dectaratlon, Waskess® C jon Declamzion, Asbeszos R § Declaation / Lead Harard Warning, Construction
Leading Agency loa, and Fina) Doclaration: end ¢
(2) Thus pesmit bs being obtaiced with the consent of the legal owner of the popenty.
Print Neme: _GILLY ROJANY sign: _AR—RA i, = Due 1072172019 X] Commtior [] Awborized Agent

—_— —
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Plans submitted on or after; i
February 17, 2018:  Effective date of AHLF ordinance (no fee applies)
June 18, 2018: One-third of full fee amount at the time of building pemmit issuance
December 20, 2018: Two-thirds of full fee amount at the time of building permit issuance
June 17, 2019; Full fee amount

How is the Fee Calculated?
For f:l?dl Development Project, the Linkage Fee js calculated by the Department of Building and Safety
as follows:

1) The amountof new or added floor area in the Development Project devoted to tha uses described

in the Linkage Fee Schedule below (after subtracting any eligible demolished floor area as defined
in LAMC 12.03 within the prior year);

Muluplied uf e amount of t 8 3PP capie ::.nc q on thema kel 8 ea Wi i B proje
is located, and type of project, at the ime the building permit for the Development Project is
issued;

3} Muitiplied by the applicable phase-in ratio (V4 or %, based on when a building permit application
or a commplete planning or zoning entifement is submitted). This phase-in ratio is applicable only
during the initfal phase-in period;

4) Minus any applicable deductions or credits.

Payment of Linkage Fee

¢ The Linkage Fee is due and payable priorto the issuance of a building permit for the Development
Project {i.e. not a demolition pemit or grading permit).

o The fee amount is based on the fee schedule and market area maps in effect at the time the
building permit for the project is issued and the phase-in ratio in effect at the time of submittal.

Linkage Fee Schedule as of June 29, 2018"

Low Market | Medfum Market | MediumHigh | High Market
Area Area Market Area Area
Type of Development Fee per Square Foot
Project
Resilential Uses 38 $10 $12 $18
{single-family home or
muttifamily with 6 or
mmore units)
Residential Uses {256 $1 $ 31 $18
units)
Nonresidential Uses 83 $4 N/A $5
(including Hotlels)
Additioral Charge for $3 $3 83 $3
the Net Loss of ing
Units (added to any
other applicable fees)
* Please check the current Linkage Fee Schedule nizintained by the Department of City Planning for the most up

to date information.
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S0ARDOF
BUILDINGAND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNLA

DEPART MENT OF
BUILDING A MD SA FETY
201 NIRTH F GIEROASTREET

-53 AVIE.ZS 04 X012

— Pt B =408
VAN AMBAT IELOS :‘;i“ ) —
PRESIDENT 3 ’{ ‘ g
S 1 24 OSAMA YOUNEN, 2.
Jj;lalzz.;mUNEZ R £ oE I NTENAENT A S B3
- ERIC GARCETTI
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL MAYOR

GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN

ELVINW. MOON —_

October 30, 2020

THE LAW OFFICE OF STEVE HOFFMAN
C/O AJR INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, LP
4929 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 410

Los Angeles, CA. 90010

REFUND CLAIM NO: 150552
DATE CLAIM FILED: 05/05/2020

JOB LOCATION 5020-5030 Woodman Ave. Sherman Oaks, CA. 91423

This is to inform you that your "Claim for Refund" has been:
(X) Denied

This determination is due to the following reason(s), based on Section 22.12 and 22.13 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code:

(X) Per LAMC section 19.18B2, a reduction in the linkage fee for a demolished apartment for the
construction of a replacement apartment is not allowed.

If you have any questions, please send an email to * LADBS.Refunds@lacity.org.* (preferred) or call
213-482-6890.

LADBS G-5 (Rev. 05/30/2013) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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City of Los Angeles Sent to: L/)r\g Vb
Department of Building and Safety

REPORT ON CLAIM FOR REFUND ;°:a“°l"‘ .
' . ate:
\l(\k&x@ I/«& OM CLAIM NO.: SocsSvY QQLUY\?‘WW\/
NOV 3 0 2020

OPERATION DIVISIONS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Did Building and Safety perform any work YES " NO
for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are reasons given by claimant correct? YES NO N.A.

If "NO," please explain

3. Of the gross amount claimed, is the portion of
the amount claimed pertaining to (these)
particular item(s) correct? YES NO Should be

4. If computations are involved, show computation on reverse side of this form or attach a separate sheet

5. Did Department initiate action resulting in an error? YES NO

If "YES," please explain

6. Is claim over one year from date of expiration? YES NO

If "YES," was permit extended?

7. Is a refund recommended? YES NO*
*Explain under item 10
8. Is this a duplicate permit or receipt of the same YES NO
job oritem?

If "YES," indicate other permit or receipt number(s)

9. Enter this claim for refund number on your office copy of the receipt and/or permit, or other records.

Date entered
10. FURTHER COMMENT OR CLARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS (use back of form if more space required):

Date: Signature of Recommender: Ext.

Division: Approved:

Bureau, Division, district or Bracnh head

MISC/Form 03 (6/1/2015) www.ladbs.org
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City of Los Angeles Sent to: &”8 f/b
Department of Building and Safety Locatisi:

REPORT ON CLAIM FOR REFUND MAY 2 0 020

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY . Date:

u(\ m‘bb’@ ‘//& OI\Q"X CLAIM NO.: _\_S_Q_*‘—m
OPERATION DIVISIONS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

NO v/
NO J

-

. Did Building and Safety perform any work YES~
| for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are reasons given by claimant correct? YES N.A,

If "NO," please explain ___ &€ #10 YE10W) : =
3. Of the gross amount claimed, is the portion of

the amount claimed pertaining to {these)

particular item(s) correct? YES NO, Should be

4. If computations are involved, show computation on reverse side of this form or attach a separate shget

5. Did Department initiate action resulting in an error? YES NO \/ 7
I "YES," please explain
6. Is claim over one year from date of expiration? YES NO &/
If “YES," was permit extended?
/
7. ls a refund recommended? YES NO'_‘\/
“Explain under item 10
’
8. Is this a duplicate permit or receipt of the same YES no_ A
job oritem?

If "YES," indicate other permit or receipt number(s)

9. Enter this claim for refund number on your office copy of the receipt and'or permit, or other records.
Date entered

10. FURTHER COMMENT OR CLARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS (use back of form if more space required):
Cev Lie Llckion (308 B2 , O (L AVATen tn Tive hhwnbagé

Lfer Lo o dewolshied ,:Lmu:LnﬂH £ Hne constvud ﬂ“f AD}

C_leQarewent afavt Ment 14, wot allowed

A otvud ve wot Veeo wumended

pate: o~ G = 1O Signature of Recomgne
Division: g[ti\ﬂ @ft'{l Approved:

Bureau, Diviglol, dis

MISC/Form 03 (6/1/2015) www ladbs.org
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' FCLAIM FOR REFUND - PAYMENTS

CLAM # 150552 /

FEE FUND FUND | AMOUNT 0% NET
TYPE TYPE PAID RETENTION| REFUND
LINKAGE 50T/43/4680/468001 | AP10 [ $ 123,568.50 | $ - $ 123,568.50
TOTAL $ 123,568.50 | $ - $ 123,568.50

%

—





